SPONSOR: ROBERT J. GOLEC

ORDINANCE NO.____

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE JOB DUTIES FOR THE ENGINEER THAT MONITORS INDUSTRIAL FURNACES OR BOILERS THAT BURN HAZARDOUS WASTE AS A FUEL OR FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESTRUCTION AND AMENDING ORDINANCE #3522 BEING ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE SMOKE AND CONTROL AIR QUALITY WITHIN THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA" PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL ON THE 23rd DAY OF January 1967 AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THE 30th DAY OF JANUARY 1967, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE #4621 BEING ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE SETTING FEES FOR AIR POLLUTION CONTROL PERMITS WITHIN THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL ON THE 23rd DAY OF JUNE 1980 AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THE 24th DAY OF JUNE 1980, AND AMENDING ORDINANCE #7102 BEING ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT WITH AN AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION AND A SOLID WASTE, WATER AND NOISE POLLUTION DIVISION IN THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA" PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL ON THE 19th DAY OF DECEMBER 1988 AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THE 21st DAY OF DECEMBER 1988. (AS AMENDED)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana:

SECTION 1. That Article III Section 3.2 of Ordinance 7102 is hereby amended to include the following, and Article II of Ordinance 3522 shall be Amended to read as follows:

SECTION 2.35 ENGINEER-WASTE FUELS

a. The duty of the engineer shall be to carry out the directions of the Chief in all matters relating to enforcement of Ordinance 3522, as amended, and Ordinance 7102, as amended, and to aid and assist the Chief in the efficient discharge of his duties. The Chief shall determine the amount of time the engineer shall spend inspecting any facility subject to the requirements of Ordinance 7442.

b. Examine waste fuel documents to identify those wastes coming into the facility.

c. Check unloading procedures of the wastes at the plant.

d. Monitor all Unit #4 process equipment and instrumentation as well as all tanks and process equipment which feed material to, or receive material from, Unit #4.

e. Laboratory analysis of the wastes shall be monitored to ensure the components are the same as those found on the waste manifests.

ORDINANCE NO.

f. Check the process parameters to verify that the process is operating within permit requirements.

g. The wastes generated by the process will be monitored from removal from the process to containerization and then disposal.

h. Assist the Hammond Fire Department Haz/Mat Team in the event of a hazardous air release due to a malfunction or breakdown in the waste fuels being handled, stored, burned or destroyed.

 Prepare a monthly activities report to be submitted to the Indiana Department of Environmental Management - Office of Air Management.

j. Update annually the Emission Inventory of each source using hazardous waste either as a fuel or to be burned for the purpose of destruction.

k. Annually evaluate the Emergency Reduction Plan for each source burning hazardous waste as a fuel.

1. Assist the Chief Engineer in processing installation and modification permit applications for sources burning waste as a fuel.

m. Conduct and/or observe stack tests to determine compliance with air pollution rules and regulations and prepare technical reports on such tests or observations.

n. Cooperate with other departments personnel on the interpretation and implementation of local, state, and federal laws governing air pollution.

o. Perform related duties as required.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council that this ordinance shall have full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Council, signing by the President thereof, approval by the Mayor and publication as required by law.

ROBERT J. GOLEC, President Hammond Common Council

ATTEST:

GERALD BOBOS, City Clerk

______ by the Mayor on the _____ day of _____, 1992.

THOMAS M. McDERMOTT, Mayor

_____ by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, on the _____ day of _____, 1992, presented to the Mayor for his approval or rejection and _____ by the Mayor on the _____ day of _____, 1992. GERALD BOBOS, City Clerk